
MEETING

PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

THURSDAY 15TH DECEMBER, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Melvin Cohen LLB
Vice Chairman: Councillor Wendy Prentice

Councillors 

Maureen Braun
Claire Farrier
Mark Shooter 

Eva Greenspan 
Tim Roberts
Laurie Williams 

Agnes Slocombe
Stephen Sowerby
Jim Tierney

Substitute Members

Anne Hutton Dr Devra Kay Sury Khatri
Reema Patel Gabriel Rozenberg Hugh Rayner

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Maria Lugangira 020 8359 2761

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of the last meeting 3 - 6

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Declarations of Members' disclosable pecuniary interests and non-
pecuniary interests 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

5.  Addendum (if applicable) 

6.  Fees and Charges: Planning 7 - 11

7.  Strategic Pre-Application Planning Briefing- Charges 13 - 17

8.  Land North Of Charcot Road, Colindale (Colindale Ward) 19 - 57

9.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Maria Lugangira, 
maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 2761. People with hearing difficulties who have a 
text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.

mailto:maria.lugangira@barnet.gov.uk


Decisions of the Planning Committee

24 November 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney
Councillor Hugh Rayner (In place of 
Councillor Mark Shooter)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Mark Shooter

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Shooter who was substituted 
by Councillor Hugh Rayner. 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

Items contained in the agenda were dealt with under individual agenda items.

6.   LAND NORTH OFF CHARCOT ROAD, COLINDALE - 16/5815/FUL (COLINDALE 
WARD) 

The Committee received the report and the addendum.

A representation was heard from the Agent.

3

AGENDA ITEM 1



RESOLVED that the application be approved, subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and subject to the addendum.

For: 11
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

7.   GARAGES OFF LINDEN ROAD AND PINE ROAD LONDON N11  - 16/3377/FUL 
(BRUNSWICK PARK WARD) 

The Committee considered the report and addendum to the report.

Representations were heard from Clive Rosen, Martin Smith, Councillor Rutter and the 
Agent.

Councillor Greenspan, seconded by Councillor Br
[...]
l 
reason for refusal, in relation to lack of affordable housing, be added to the reasons for 
refusal.

A vote was taken on Councillor Tierney’s additional reason for refusal:

For: 5
Against: 5
Abstained: 0

The Chairman used his casting vote, to vote against Councillor Tierney’s motion. 
Therefore, Councillor Tierney’s motion was lost.

The Committee voted on Councillor Braun’s original motion:

For: 10
Against: 0
Abstained: 0

Councillor Braun’s motion was carried.

RESOLVED that the application be refused, subject to the reason detailed in the 
report, the addendum, plus the following additional reasons for refusal:

5



The proposed development, by reason of its height, massing, siting, scale, and 
density, would be an overdevelopment of the site and detrimental to the character 
and appearance of the streetscene and general locality. The development would 
be contrary policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayor’s London Plan (MALP) 2016, contrary 
to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and 
Policy CS5 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012. 

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 8.15 pm

6



Summary
In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, this report seeks approval for the fees and 
charges under this Committee’s remit.

Recommendations 
1. That the Planning Committee approve the fees and charges set out in 

Appendix A to this report to be implemented from 1st April 2017. 

Planning Committee

15 December 2016
 

Title Fees and Charges: Planning 

Report of Commissioning Director – Growth & Development

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix A – Planning Fees and Charges

Officer Contact Details 
Paula O’Dumody,  Business Performance & Development 
Manager,  020 8359 4368 paula.o’dumody@barnet.gov.uk  

7

AGENDA ITEM 6



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Fees and charges are considered annually to comply with legislative
[...]
ry service for which a charge could be made.

5.3.4 There is a variety of legislation permitting charging for different services, some 
of which set prescribed fees and charges (or the range of charges for a given 
service), and others which allow discretion based on costs of providing the 
service.

5.3.5 In relation to the Planning charges set out in Appendix A, the cost of pre-
application advice or services are not prescribed by legislation and the council 
has discretion to charge for this service under the Local Government Act 
2003, but this must be limited to cost recovery.

5.3.7 The Council’s Constitution (21, Financial Regulations) states:

4.3.8 For the fees and charges within their remit, theme Committees, 
Planning Committee and Licensing Committee must approve changes 

9



to fees and charges that are above inflation by 2% or more, the 
introduction of new fees and charges, and changes to fees and charges 
outside the normal annual cycle.

4.3.9 Changes to fees and charges approved by theme Committees, 
Planning Committee and Licensing Committee must be reported to 
Policy and Resources Committee for noting.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 Introducing new fees and charges always poses an element of risk around the 
proportionate level of charge when compared to residents’ ability to pay.  
Every effort has been made to manage the charge to an appropriate level and 
to reflect cost recovery; however some element of reputational risk will 
remain. 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 
5.5.1 The Equality Act 2010 sets out the  Public Sector Equality Duty which requires 

public bodies to have due regard to the need to: 
 eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other  

conduct  prohibited by the Act
 advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and persons who do not share it
 foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and persons who do not share it

[...]
t to right to refuse requests subject to 
resources and availability)
Re Planning 10 to 24 residential  units or 1000-1999 m2 commercial 

floorspace 
Yes New £6,220 n/a

Re Planning 25 to 49 residential  units or 2000-3999m2 commercial 
floorspace

Yes New £9,330 n/a

11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Summary
At its meeting on 9 May 2016, Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee (CEP) 
recommended that full Council approve the introduction of a Strategic Pre-application 
briefing process as a pilot for a one year period and that the process was to be reviewed 
after October to determine how the arrangements are to be delivered for the remainder of 
the pilot period (i.e. up until May 2017). At paragraph 5.2.3 of the CEP report, officers 
advised members that any additional costs associated with providing this discretionary 
service should be recovered from applicant(s) / developers.  The recommendation was 
considered and approved at Annual Council on 24 May 2016.

The Chief Planning Officer is therefore required to seek agreement from Policy & 
Resources Committee to the additional fee / charge required to cover the Council’s cost of 
implementing this arrangement.  Prior to reporting to Policy & Resources Committee, 
Planning Committee is requested to consider and recommend that Policy & Resources 
Committee approve charges set out in this report..

Planning Committee

15 December 2016
 

Title Strategic Pre-Application Planning 
Briefing– Charges

Report of Chief Planning Officer

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         None

Officer Contact Details 
Emma Watson, Interim Growth Team Manager
Emma.watson@barnet.gov.uk

13

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Emma.watson@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Committee recommend approval of the charges for Strategic Pre-

Application Briefings to Policy & Resources Committee as set out in this 
report.

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 In response to a review of nec
[...]
no potential discrimination arises.

5.7 Consultation and Engagement
Consultation has taken place with the Chairman of the Planning Committee 
who has no objections in principle to the introduction of a charging schedule 
for Strategic Pre-Application Briefings.

5.8 Insight
5.8.1 None

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 Special Constitution, Ethics and Probity Committee (9 May 2016) – Agenda 
Item 7 ‘Strategic Planning Pre-Application Process and Amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution’

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8852/Public%20reports%20pack%
2009th-May-
2016%2019.00%20Constitution%20Ethics%20and%20Probity%20Committee.
pdf?T=10

6.2 Annual Council (24 May 2016_ - Agenda Item 11 ‘Strategic Planning Pre-
Application Process and Amendments to the Council’s Constitution’

16

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8852/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-May-2016%2019.00%20Constitution%20Ethics%20and%20Probity%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8852/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-May-2016%2019.00%20Constitution%20Ethics%20and%20Probity%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8852/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-May-2016%2019.00%20Constitution%20Ethics%20and%20Probity%20Committee.pdf?T=10
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8852/Public%20reports%20pack%2009th-May-2016%2019.00%20Constitution%20Ethics%20and%20Probity%20Committee.pdf?T=10


http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/g8338/Public%20reports%20pack%
2024th-May-2016%2019.00%20Annual%20Council.pdf?T=10

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b27712/Supplement%20-
%20Strategic%20Planning%20Pre-
Application%20Process%20Members%20Comments%2024th-May-
2016%2019.00%20Ann.pdf?T=9

17

http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b27712/Supplement%20-%20Strategic%20Planning%20Pre-Application%20Process%20Members%20Comments%2024th-May-2016%2019.00%20Ann.pdf?T=9
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b27712/Supplement%20-%20Strategic%20Planning%20Pre-Application%20Proce
[...]
ce with policy DM01 of the Barnet Local Plan and policy 7.13 and 5.3
of the London Plan.

57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Fees and Charges: Planning
	Appendix A - Planning Committee Charges 2017-18

	7 Strategic Pre-Application Planning Briefing- Charges
	8 Land North Of Charcot Road, Colindale (Colindale Ward)
	APPENDIX A - Report considered at the Planning Committee - 24 November 2016
	APPENDIX B - Addendum - 24 November 2016




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Planning Committee

15 December 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Melvin Cohen (Chairman)
Councillor Wendy Prentice (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Maureen Braun
Councillor Claire Farrier
Councillor Eva Greenspan
Councillor Tim Roberts
Councillor Agnes Slocombe

Councillor Stephen Sowerby
Councillor Mark Shooter
Councillor Laurie Williams
Councillor Jim Tierney

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2016, be agreed 
as a correct record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

None.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 

None.

6.   FEES AND CHARGES: PLANNING 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee;

RESOLVED –  

1. To approve the fees and charges set out in Appendix A to this report to be 
implemented from 1st April 2017. 

7.   STRATEGIC PRE-APPLICATION PLANNING BRIEFING- CHARGES 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee;



2

RESOLVED - 

1. To recommend approval of the charges for Strategic Pre-Application 
Briefings to Policy & Resources Committee as set out in this report.

8.   LAND NORTH OF CHARCOT ROAD, COLINDALE (COLINDALE WARD) 

Having considered the report the Planning Committee unanimously resolved to:

Approve the application subject conditions and informatives to the Officers report.

9.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None.

The meeting finished at 7.05 pm


